

#### FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

1. DISTRICT: Imphal West

P.S. Imphal

YEAR: 2025

FIR No. 68(03)2025 IPS

Date and time of FIR: 04/03/2025 at 07:30 PM

2.

SI. No.	Acts	Sections	
	Unlawful Activities (Prevention) Act, 1967	17 UA(P)Act	

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Tuesday

Date from: 04/03/2025

Date to: 04/03/2025

Time Period: 00:00

Time from: 05:10 PM

Time to: 05:15 PM

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 04/03/2025

Time: 07:30 PM

(c) General Diary Reference: 21/IPS/2025 Date & Time: 04/03/2025 at 07:30 PM

4. Type of information: Written.

5. Place of occurrence:

a. Direction and distance from PS: North East, 3 Km(s). Beat No.

Address: At CDO-IW office Complex, Minuthong, Imphal.

b. In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

6. Complainant / Informant:

a. Name: L. Chingkheinganba

b. Father's name: (L) L. Guni Khuman

c. Date/Year of Birth: 10/05/1984

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No.

Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:



ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

Sl. No.	ID Type	ID No.	
1	PAN Card	ALDPC5182H	

(h) Occupation: Police officer

(i) Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present address	Lamphel Opp. RIMS Ladies Flostel No. 3
2	Permanent address	Lamphel Opp. RIMS Ladies Hostel No. 3

j) Phone number: +91 9615566519

## 07. Details of known/suspected/unknown accused with full particulars:

SL. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
1	Pebam Rojit Singh (35yrs.)	@ Dipu	P. Khomei Singh (father)	Napet Palli Maning Leikai, Imphal East District.
2	Leitanthem Ajah Singh (25yrs.)		(L) L. Ranjan Singh (father)	Sekta Awang Leikai, Imphal East District.

# 08. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant:

#### 09. Particulars of properties of Stolen:

SI. No.	Property Category	Property type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
1				

## 10. Total value of properties:

Inquest Report / U.D. case No	o. if any:
St. No.	UIDB No.

## 12. First Information contents:

To

The Officer-in-Charge, Imphal Police Station.

Subject: - Report.

Sir.

I have the honour to state that today i.e. 04/03/2025 at about 12:25 pm a reliable information was received regarding the presence of some miscreants in and around Khabam Lamkhai area of Imphal East District with a view to extort money from transport vehicles. Acting on the information, a team of CDO-IW led by Inspector Kh. Pathou Meetei, OC-CDO-IW and myself under the command of Shri M. Amit Singh, Addl. SP(Ops.)/IW and overall supervision of Shri Ksh. Shivakanta Singh, IPS, SP-IW rushed to the said area after giving prior information to Imphal East District Control Room and conducted cordon and search operation at Khabam Lamkhai. During that two unknown persons were seen walking at Khabam Lamkhai near Coffee Culture shop in a very suspicious manner and hence, they were detained at the spot for checking and verification.

On spot verification, they identified themselves as (i) Pebam Rojit Singh (35 yrs.) @ Dipu S/o. P. Khomei Singh of Napet Palli Maning Leikai, Imphal East District and (ii) Leitanthem Ajah Singh (25 yrs.) S/o. (L) L. Ranjan Singh of Sekta Awang Leikai, Imphal East District.

On spot checking:

(1) The following articles were recovered from the possession of Pebam Rojit Singh;

One iPhone 14 Pro Max mobile handset along with one Jio SIM card bearing mobile no. 8837457930 (as disclosed by him).

ii) One Redmi 10 Prime mobile handset along with two Airtel SIM cards bearing mobile nos. 8414800856 and 8732077564 (as disclosed by him).

iii) One black wallet containing a sum of Rs. 300/- (rupees three hundred only) and one Aadhaar card.

iv) One dairy of GOLDEN TOBACCO MFG. CO. (P). LTD.

(2) The following articles were recovered from the possession of Leitanthem Ajah Singh:

- (i) One Redmi Note 9 Pro mobile handset along with one Airtel SIM card bearing mobile no. 7627900383 (as disclosed by him).
- (ii) One moto g power (2021) mobile handset along with one Airtel SIM eard bearing mobile no. 9774425865 (as disclosed by him).
- (iii) One iPhone 15 mobile handset along with one Airtel SIM card bearing mobile no. 7629949549 (as disclosed by him).
- (iv) One Aadhaar card.
- (v) One brown wallet

Due to the sensitiveness of the area, there was an inconvenience in conducting proper verification at the spot and hence, the detainees along with the recovered articles were brought at CDO-IW office Complex, Minuthong for proper verification. During preliminary verification they disclosed that they are presently working as middlemen and collects money from transport vehicles for UNLF organisation.

Hence, Pebam Rojit Singh and Leitanthem Ajah Singh were arrested at CDO-IW office

With Word Word Demplex, Minuthong at 05:10 pm and 05:15 pm and the above recovered articles were seized at CDO-IW office Complex, Minuthong at 05:20 pm and 05:25 pm respectively by observing formalities.

Hence, the arrested persons and the seized articles are handed over to you for taking further necessary legal action against them.

Yours faithfully,

Dated/Imphal.

The 4th March, 2025.

(L. Chingkheinganba, 39 yrs.)

S/o (L) L. Guni Khuman

of Lamphel Opp. Rims Ladies Hostel No. 3 P.O/P.S. – Lamphel

Ph. No.9615566519

Jemadar JC No. 835 of MPTC

Now attached with CDO-IW